
Mr • Ro mary Sokolow ki 
236 Sixth Av nu North 
South st. Paul 
Minne ota 55075 

Dear lr • Sokolow ki: 

[ 

I 

GA:st 

J ( 

\Febru ry 5 I 1968 

Thi i in urther r ply to our recent corr. -
pondenc concerning Ca t No. 6-4 06 of th u 1 
E ploym nt 0 portunity C i ion. 

I thought you ight be inter ted to know th t 
1egi lation is ending befor th 9 th Congr which 
would provid greater d gr e of pro ection in thi 
r g rd. That bill , s. 1308, a gr atly tr ngthen 
he Commi ion ' nforcem nt r and would nabl 

the Co is ion to eng 9 i mor ucc ful cone iIi -
tion effort. Hearing h v n h rd on th bill 
nd at ha b n r ported Subco itt e of he 

Sen te Labor nd ublic Committee. 

You m y be ute that I will continue to follow 
the progr of tli bill elos lye co y of it i 
enclo for your c n ider tio • 

With warme t regards. 

I 

/ 
/ 

Enclo ire 

Sincerely, 

Ater F. Mondal 

If 
1 ________________ ~ ____________________________________________ ~ 



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

Memorandum 
Mr. Gary Avery DATE: January 2, 1968 
Office of senator Monda1e 

Warren I. cikins a1~J.;1/~ 
Director of LegititC~ Affairs 

In reply refer to: 

Per our conversation, I am returning this letter from 
Mrs. Rosemary Sokolowski. There is really nothing more 
we can tell her than we already have and we feel that 
she is looking to the Senator for advice on what else 
she can do. My only suggestion in that regard is that 
you might mention to her that legislation is pending in 
the Senate, S. 1308, which would strengthen the enforce­
ment powers of the Commission and enable the Commission 
to engage in more successful conciliation efforts. 

I am sorry that I cannot be more helpful to you on this 
matter. Also, please forgive the delay in responding, 
but we have had an especially large number of case referrals 
in the last month. 

encl. 

BUY U.S. SAVINGS BONDS REGULARLY ON THE PAYROLL SAVINGS PLAN 



DA·TE: ,... . . 
• ec. ill-, 1967 

RE: 

Mrs. Rosemary Sokolowski 
234 6th Ave. No. 
South st. Paul, Minn. 

Respectfully referred to 

Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission 

....... .................................. 
For your consideration of the attached 
letter, and for a report. 

_X-To be forwarded directly to the 
constituent, with a copy to me 
for my information and records. 

___ To me, in duplicate to accompany 
return of enclosure. 

__ ....;As requested below. 

Additional comm.ents: 

Please refer response to attention of 

__ Mr_._A_v_e_r_y~ ______ , of my staff, 

on the outside of the envelope only. 

Thank you. 

WALTER F. MONDALE 
U.S. SENATE 
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Sona:t:or \Valter F. Mondall! 
S mat. Of fice Buildln~ 
Washington, D. O. 

Dear Senntor Mondale: 

~-
234 6th ! ... v onu'3 r:;jrth 
South St. pa Ill., Minnesota 55075 
Nov~b.r 25, 1967 v 

.As a follo'y-up to my corrcspon don oo ·to you datad Novembtr 18, 1967, I am tn­

closlnt; a oopy of a lettGr frem ];r .. Robert L. Randolph, Aotint: Direotor of 
Ccmplianoe, Ey,ual &!plo1l'Dmt Oppl )rtuuity CO'!lmisslon, dated Novllmbtr 22, 1967, 
Dnd a oopy of my letter of re ply to samao 

I hop. that you hay~ a oh3nctt to re3j the ooPY' I enolosed of SWift"s let ter 
to th&ir Employes regarding thol r bing subjactcd to politioal and journalistio 

" 

prtssur f1 S in tha reoent mea t in sr>~ct ion o:lm~igr1 , of which you hayt b oen. such " I 
an. inti'lgusl parto As a member of th~ oonsum er plblic, I muat thank you and your 
c-ollQaguea for the long dedl09 t l2(l hours s pant in gettin~ regualtiOlli throu€'Jl for 
OUI' protfot1ol1.o I am hoping the (ln foro Emont of same will &oon be fortho Ilninga 

Sinoe I han tried' to the b.,st of my ability, with my lirn1 ted means, to keep you 
informed :\8 to the WO!I1m's I)r()blom hero wit.h Swift & Company, I hope t ha t you 
have bean a?le to see what is nooos~ry in the lin. of protection for women in 
futur~ legislQ.t1:on: and per.h:lps. onn point this out to t.he oneS u.ponsible for 
formulating suoh li=islQtion~ 

You no doubt know of many morn caS(lS such as ours that have had t.o have the aid 
of the Federal Governm ent in bringin~~ a'bout a just settlement for t.he ellrpl oyuet 
With the pattern of prnotio lS t M .t Swift & Company have berm enjoyL'I'lg and ~Qt tin~ 
by with oallln~ it Titl6 Vll. 'nth no one to come to our aid. they should be able 
to clear us wanen out of thoir d oors in a very short time. wit,}]: nothint: for our 
efforta. ThIs hardly seems a j USIt Mwsrd for all t.hese many year. of ser vioe to 
an employeI-. II there :a.nythillt; beUl~ don. by ~overnment. to protect women. oaught 
in just such a prodioll!ll6'nt. as Wll a t s\vift ' s ? I real1 ZI we havG the EOC~ but I 
8m ouriou8 to know of any protective hgislation. 

Again I thank you Senator Mondale for the interest you havEt-shown in our oBse. 

Ino:2 

Youra l,truly, 

/J , . 
LA~A7~~~ /f~~~~· 
~~s~~ary SOkglo~~ 

, 
, I 

i 

I 
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EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D .C. 20506 

NOV 221967 

Mrs. Rosemary Sokolowski 
234 6th Avenue North 
South st. Paul , Minn. 

Dear Mrs. Sokolowski : 

In Reply Refer to: 
Case No. 6-4-2606 et al 
Swift & Company 
So. st. Paul, Minn. 

This will acknowledge your telegram of November 10, 1967. 

As you are aware, the Commission decision in your case was 
rendered on Septembe r 26, 1967. Under our regulations, the 
company may seek reconsideration of t he decision. Swift and 
Company has availed itself of this right. 

The Commission will advise y ou of its decision after recon­
sideration. 

For your information , the Commiss ion does not have enforce­
ment powers. We wil l attempt to resolve the problems presented 
on your case by conciliation, should the Commission decide not 
to modify our decision. 

If you wish to request a notice of your right to litigate this 
matter prior to the time we undertake conciliation, you may do 
so. Please direct your request to me, at 1800 G Street, N. W., 
Washington, D. C. 

We appreciate your concern for the delay in handling this matter, 
but the problem is complex and we wish to give full opportunity 
to all parties to present information which would justify a 
modification of our decision. 

Sincerely yours , 

./) #) 
~//-z./'¥/~' '7 

Robert L. Randolph (Acting) 
Director of Compliance 



. . 
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• Bo emary SokolO\, stu 
234 6th Avenue North 

Quth t • . Paul 
, ....... U6'!ii'h1ota 55 15 

r • 

Deeemb r 14, 19 1 

l'lumk you so en tor your recent ~ tter. I ant 
t gratefUl tor your thou.gbttuln ss 1n keemg me 

ap rissd Of developments regarc11ng Cas • 6-4-2606 of 
th qual En1J; loy nt Opportunity COUIIl1ssion. 

I_DO t -nt 0 xprees my gratitude 1'01" y r generou.s 
remor' concerniM th. strict meat 1l'l8pectlon legialation 
,bieb has no ree ived final Congresaional approval. W 
ca fro no b1ll at all to 8. very strong one in a ahOl"t 
eriod ttl! bee us an traged cOIlSUmtDg pub11c made 

its _sh s 'mm'n 1 n uncertaln terms. thanks to 
you and ur eso",·, tea i:or your Pfll-t in thl 

I do bare your concern about the delay in handl 
tb tter no bet re th. Commiss on. I MO ' you recognize 
th importance, b vel', of guaranteeing du proceas ot 
in tbese proceed1 B. Since the 60 dq voluntary compli­
ance period has n?\ eXlJlred, I a Main contactinS the 
Co sion requesting a deta1led report on the cal • 

ttl beat of rq knowledge. no legIslation aueh a8 
th t ,you descrlf.)e 1 now pending in the Congre 8.- HOl'~eve~ ~ 
I . U c rtalnly gl ve the problem persOIlal tudy 8.8 I plan 
for tb aecCI'ld eession ot the 90th Congress. 

ith be t wishes for • happy holiday seas n. 

Sincerely, 

alter F. nd 1 



I • 

Mrs. Rosemary SOKolowski 
234 6th Ave. No . 
South St. Paul, Minn . 

Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission 

x 

Mr. Avery 

LEG:ID 
J:EO 

\ 

\ 



Senator \1j6lter F. YOlt~l. 
Senate Cffie, BulldbtlJ 
'.va.hinctoa. D. O. 

Dial' Stnaior Mondalt: 

234 5th /t.v nU1 J: ;)rth 
South at. pa ul., Minntiota 55075 
NOTlmber 25. 1967 

•• 8 !ollo-.up to my oorrtspondenot to you dated Noy.~b.r 18, 1967, I am tn­

olosiu&, a copy of a lIttn frem Mr. Robert L . Randol~, .Ilottac Dirtotor of 
CanpliBuoI, ~UIill ibplo1lDet Opportuaity Canmlsaioll, d~ttd Non.ber 22. 196"1 • 
• n~ a oop,y of ~ letttr of rtply to 28m •• 

1 hop. that :rou hayt a ohanoe to rtad the ooPY' I tnolostd of Swlft'li letttr 
to thtir BMployee rt~ardint thlir blint aubjloted to politioal and Journalilit i o 
pr ... u,. ... in t.ht rtOfllt mtat inapeotion ~lIlpaicn, of whioll you han be. luoh 
an int:t1«U:ll part. AI a mellibn of tht o-.S1.I!Ifl' pgbl1o. I mUit thank you snd you,r 
0-011 .. 1'1" for tht lon« dedi ctlttd houri apcnt in glt tin! reCUalt. ioni throu. fo? 
ott1' prottatioD. I am hopiut; tht tnforce:nlnt of &arne will aoon be forthoc:min«. 

Sinoe I han tried to the but of my s bllity, with my limittd ml&na, to kup you 
informed 88 to tbt l'I'O!l\tn'a -problem h ert with 3WHt & Company. I hope that; ;yeu 
hay'! bt., ablt to Ii" wha.t is ntOlsaary in the lint of proteotion. for -omflt i. 
futur. l.liSl-ita. and ptrhapa oan point this out to the onl' rt.ponalbl~ for 
formula.t'il'lg auoh ItCbl:ltioa. 

You no doubi know of many mort cas.a such as oura that haTt had t.o han tht aid 
ot tht E'edlnl GOTt:rm,.nl in br1nlin~ a'lJout a just uttltntnt for tnt tIll.loy ... 
With the patt Ull of pnot.1cu that Swi ft & Company han bl. mjoymr, .and gt-\ UD& 
by with oalliDl: it TUlt Vll. with no on. to comt to our aid. they shOuld b. abll 
to olear ua wanG out of thtir doori in a Ttry short time, with not-nine for Ola 

effort •• TnU hardly seas a Jud Hward for all U.t.t In&ny yeara of service to 
an ~loyl!'. II thtrt .anytbi~ bein, done ':1 -, &ovtrnmtni to prot toi WOOlen oau::hi 
in juai IIllch a prldica.'IImt as "Rt at 3'>rift' it , I rea11 zt wt hayt the ~:, <mt I 
am our: QUS toimow of any prot let iv. hgla l!!tUon. 

--A~qin I than you Stn9t or Manltilt for tht int.e.rllit you }:.avt 'Stto.t'n in our oa.e. 

tnc:2 



c. d 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20506 

NOV 221967 

Mrs. Rosemary Sokolowski 
234 6th Avenue North 
South St. Paul, Minn. 

Dear Mrs. Sokolowski: 

In Reply Refer to: 
Case No. 6-4-2606 et al 
Swift & Company 
So. St. Paul, Minn. 

This will acknowledge your telegram of November 10, 1 967. 

As you are aware, the Commission decision in your case was 
< rendered on September 26, 1967. ' Under our regulations, the 

company may seek reconsideration of the decision. Swift and 
Company has availed itself of this right. 

The Commission will advise you of its decision after recon­
sideration. 

'For your information, the Commission does not have enforce­
ment powers. We will attempt to resolve the problems presented 
on your case by conciliation, should the Commission decide not 
to modify our decision. 

If you wish to request a notice of your right to litigate this 
matter prior to the time we undertake conciliation, you may do 
so. Please direct your request to me, at 1800 G Street, N. 
Washington, D. C. 

.'- _ .~~:~ ~;~A'~ 

We appreciate your concern for the delay in handling this matter ~ ' \k: 
but the problem is complex and we wish to give full opportunit¥" ;­
to all parties to present information which would justify a 
modification of our decision. 

Sincerely yours, 

,//~) /0 '. 
' / /1 1//" ./ " 

L' -oS p ' /.y/ p/ , -y / .h £.<-.... , / vi, -".". /'-
~obert L ': -' Randolph (Acting) 
Director of Compliance 



Rob.rt L. Randol}:h 
Aotinl Dlr.otol' ot Oanpl1anol 
8iual EmplO1!D.Il\ OppOl't unit,. C ClDmi 8 Ii on 
1800 G S,1' 'I~ It. W. 

"s ab1ftgt em" 'D. O. 

234 6th Annul North 
South St. paul, inn.aota 55076 
~oY81'!1b.t 25, 1967 

I thank you tor YOUl' letter of lloyemb.r 22 1 re-p17 to my November lOt tlleer m. I 
tru.t this l.tt.1' shall auo "1''''' aa an answ,r to m:r l.tt er of UO'fabu IS, 1967. 

YOUI' 1.Un statu that Swift 00. 1& avall1nt H •• lf ot the oppol'tunlt7 of r.oonsldl 
fration of tb. d.ola1on handtd down b7 th. Commhalon, and that I, in tlU'll, will be 
notified of any modifioation of t • d.claion aft.r reoonsideration. Are ~, the a« i.",.s 
parti.s. to talt. this to m.w that the ten (10) pB , dec181 an ~ioh t hi Oanml.siJion hal 
so 1 001'10'\1811 spent. lant 2D month. Invtat1gat1 and oappUtDc. 181l't rth t • pap.r 
that it' printld on' I'm aure that both Swift & 00. and the Unio wtr. e1vIn IVtr7 
opportunity durine thls lmcthy Inveati.t1on. to brin t.hl! r aid. of tbia oa .. to the 
UtnUon of t.h. Camnlnion for oonsldtraucn. loan Btt no need for any further delay 

in brin,ing about a c .Iation of tht unfa1r pattern of praoilcla Whioh Jwitt & 00. 1. 
bl'in«in, to bear upon us '. anm. I am aurt there 18 no smotmt ot monlY' SWift Ie Co. 
oould bl u.d to pay that oould repay us wantn fot the men'sl and physical strain loh 

• h$ve II to Wldor these many lone months. • 8sk no mol" and exptot no leal than 
.~at is just1y oar,. 

Your lltt.r furtber state. that thl d.cision ~s rlnd.red Scpt~bll' 26, 1967. Th. GO 
daya allottte! for vol'.mt.ar co.npl1ancl ettlr the ohar~1 18 fil.d. whioh il provlded 
for in psrE~TC9b 4- ot the foro.ment richt., fxpi rea Noy,btr 26, 196'1. Slnoe SWift 
nl! COtl n'I' 'll'd th. UnloD han btln end Itill 81'e in violatlm of T1tl' Vll, and slno. 

the C~laslon has no enforoement powlra, ih,rl 1 no nothlr alternative for thl CrilVla 
part! s but to l'e,,!uut liii Hon of this cas. il!l':!l.dtEl ttly_ 

Jould you pi at inform mt aa to ow I tal 'ht .t Q cOO1plete SUl'l'tlnsry of the 0lcis1on 'and 
acresntnt r~Qlad {nvol v()u the DubU' Ut oldn, 1'1 ut £)f Iowa, dat.d JanuarY' 25, 1967 
and alSo the S3'li1 lnvolvln the Rgtb olC1ng CO'TlP: ny of Wlt'1'loo, Iowa, daud "lb. 6,' 67. 

Thank you for your ooopYlatio:a. 

00: 
ViOI.Pre •• Hubert Rumtibrll 
Smg,tor ctn c Cartby 
Seuator :'alt II' Uonllal. 
eli fiord .A 1 nander, EEOO 
Ei'l1U'd lllle,., C? Chloaco 
Viola K nata" St t. of Minn. Human n.l. 
Geor , Burton, rBI 

10ul'8 trul,. 
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Sen:Hor alter F. Mondalt 
Sinat. Offi oe Buildi 
Washin too. D. C. 

Dear :Jenator Mandale; 

234 6th Avenue Jorth 
::South St . paul , Minnesota 55075 
Novtmber 18 , 1967 

I hav. notioed by the recent ne_paper publioitY' and news casts that you art 
involved with efforts on at iff er meat inspeot ions . I am enolosin« a oOPY of 
a letter under date of J"ovember 17, 1967, fran SWift &: Can:pany to the snployes , 
Whioh ma~ bl of same interest to you. 

It is oonsolin« to know that \~ have people in offiol like you who are interest d 
in protecting the public • Le~islation should also be forthcomin« to prot eot thl 
jobs and frin~e benefits of the workin people employed by bl~ business. 

0, I am also enolosbl~ a oop¥ of my letter of November 18, 1967 , to Robert L. Randolph 
of the Ea,ual &ployment Opportunity Cozrmission , as I know of your interest in 
our case now beine handled by the Clomm.ission. 

1 am most ~reat ful for all your oooperation txtended us . 

Yours truly, 

InO.; 2 



J U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON 

20210 

FEB 2 71968 

Honorable Walter F. Mondale 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Dear Senator Mondale: 

Your connnunication of February 6, 1968, with which you enclosed 
a letter you received from Mr. Page M. Collver of Culver, 
Minnesota, was forwarded to the Department of' Labor by the 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission for reply . 

Your constituentt s letter is returned herewith, together with 
a copy of' our response, as requested. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

Frank V. Cantwell 
Legislative Liaison Officer 



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 7196B 

BcI10rable Walter P. lIom1ale 
0D1. 'ted States 8eDatAt 
, ash1Dgton, D. C. 20510 

Ileal" senator IICIBdale: 

!oqr c0I'lIIl'WI1eatton of hbnaary 6, 1968" with vb1d1 you -.closed 
a letter YOll received freD Mr. Pae;e M. Col1 vel" or eulTer" 
M1tItle1Iota, ... _ 'forwarded to the Dlpartment td Labor by the 
ZcJ.ual ~t Opportunity CCIIIIIiealon tor .~. 

roar coast! tuent t s .letter is returnecl hfteWi th, together with 
• C1lIFY ot dUr rellpODStt, aa ~sted. 

Sincerely Y'OUrS, 

'1PrImk v. CantweU 
t.egislat1". Liaison Officer 



• 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Mr. Page M. eou.,.r 
Bighvay 33 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON 

. EB 2 71968 

Cul.,.r" M1Jmeaota 55127 

r ti. Co11_,.. 

Yowt ftoeQt letter 844ftasea to Sellator Val_ F. Monaa1e bas 
beeIi tOl"ll&i-4e4 to the ~ of Labor tor J'Ql.Y. 

The 8ecntary ot Labor is 4baqe4 by the ~"8 vttb the 
at1la1b1atl'8tica aD4 ent .... t of the A Dl_crSJlll1s:tlO1l ill 
~ An ot 1967. !Ids act va- 81"" 1Irto laYou 
Deetabel' 15" 1967, bu.t the earUest c1ate Ybicb it bIIt~a 
efteotlw 1s J\tnII le .. 1968.. ID the mtaJlttae, wor) 18 Jl'O­
~ OIl aaaJ.yala ot the new lay 8D4 Wo..t1oaal ma*'-1"1el. 
1s beiilg ~ tor 41at:r1butiOD to ~ __ 1"8l ",bUo aa 
800ft as pos81ble. Your ... ba8 'been atW to OU' -tl.1n8 
Uat to recei .. t!I1IClh Jll8.te:toia1 as it becaIIIa aft.1labU. 

W _ real.1 •• that the )l'Dblea you trelHD1t is fUl ~ ODe 
.na it riU rece1..-~ atteJrttoa as ..,. JJ'OCMct with the 
vo1it fd ... ~ ~tiOll.8 sail JOliet.a 1 4Ca11MctlO1l 
with tM act's e6dlliatatlon alIl., ..... tu V are bGJeM 
that the MV atat1tt4r vUl to IlUch to IIMtX" tht fU"b1traI".Y bfu­
rtwa whiCh ba. '"~ 80 ~ ~ tr. U,tUls1ng their 
full. potut141. 

hBDk V. CaIrtweU 
I.e slat!.,. Lta180D Otttcer 
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February 6, 1968 

• 
Page M. Collver 
Highway 33 
Culver, Minnesota 

congres8ional Liaison 
Equal Employment Opportunitie8 

Commission 
Washington, D. C. 

x 

Gary Avery 

GA: 
st 



Mr.. Donald Axberg 
810 Queen land 
Wayz ta 
Minneaota 55391 

Dear Mrs. Axberga 

Apr1l 2, 1968 

I want to thank you tor your :recent poat­
card. It was thoughttul ot you to tak the tim 
to into me ot your opposit1on~0 leg1.latlon 

dltylna tbe ~qual1!.IIlPIO)'1l8nt lP}Jportunlty ~ct. 

This leglslation has not yet be n de,ated 
on the S nat tloor, but I ill re 1n mindtul ot 
your concern vh n the 1 81 latton 18 reae1vtng t1 1 
action 1n the S.nat • 

With warmest r l&r4s. 

Sincerely, 

Walter Ii'. Mondale 



~J~I7Jf~: 
fh~/l)~ ~cr l< 

. ~~~ciuJ~ 

.~ .s;E} r ~tH/-
~ EJ~oc-f~~ 

tr £·/~ r:/V-~' 
T J..;" JurT 1.~-j;wp, 

fgv ~ ~rorMJd, 
.' ~.{)~A17 

I o,~o~~ 
I ~ ~;'3'lJ' 



ga/ew ... 

~. 1 





MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Copyright in the Walter F. Mondale Papers belongs to the 
Minnesota Historical Society and its content may not be 
copied without the copyright holder's express w ritten 

permi ssion. Users may print, download, link to, or email 
content, however, for indiv idual use. 

To request permission for commercial or educational use, 
please contact the Minnesota Historical Society. 

1 ~ W'W'W.mnhs.org 


	00697-00203-2.pdf
	Copyright01.pdf



